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Assembly Instructions for Model: VMAV
Thank you for choosing a Sanus Systems VisionMount™ VMAV. The VMAV is designed to hold a VCR, DVD player, cable box, 
satellite receiver or stereo component weighing up to 45 lbs.

Safety Warning: If you do not understand these directions, or have any doubts about the safety of the installation, please call a 
qualified contractor or contact Sanus at 800.359.5520 or www.sanus.com. Check carefully to make sure that there are no missing 
or defective parts. Our customer service representatives can quickly assist you with installation questions and missing or damaged 
parts. Replacement parts for products purchased through authorized dealers will be shipped directly to you. Never use defective parts. 
Improper installation may cause damage or serious injury.  Do not use this product for any purpose that is not explicitly specified by 
Sanus Systems. Sanus Systems can not be liable for damage or injury caused by incorrect mounting, incorrect assembly, or incorrect use. 
Please call Sanus Systems before returning products to the point of purchase.

Required Tools: Drill, 1/8” drill bit and a socket set

Supplied Parts and Hardware: Some parts not shown as actual size*

      (1) Wall Plate - a*		        (1) Cover - b*		         (1) Tube - c*			   (2) Cap - d

           (4) Foot - e		       (4) Lag Bolt - f		      (2) Set Screw - g	             (1) Allen Key - h

Step 1: Attach Wall Plate

The Wall Plate (a) must be mounted to a wood 
stud. Make sure the Wall Plate is oriented so that 
the flat side is against the wall as shown in Diagram 
1. Use the Wall Plate as a template to mark the 4 
hole locations for the Lag Bolts (f) between the two 
edges of the chosen stud. Pre-drill four holes 2.5” 
deep at the marked locations using a 1/8” drill bit.

Attach the Wall Plate to the wall using all 4 of the 
Lag Bolts as shown in diagram 1. Tighten each Lag 
Bolt with the appropriate socket head.

WARNING: Tighten Lag Bolts (f) only until the 
Wall Plate (a) is pulled firmly against the wall. DO 
NOT OVER-TIGHTEN THE LAG BOLTS!

						    

            
Diagram 1

	 	 	 f
	 	 	 	 	 	        a	
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Step 2: Add Cover

Slide the Cover (b) so it clips onto the Wall Plate 
(a). See Diagram 2 for assistance.

Step 3: Add Feet and Caps

Press fit a Foot (e) into each of the 4 holes in the top 
portion of the Tube (c). Press fit a Cap (d) into each 
end of the Tube. See Diagram 3 For assistance.

Step 4: Install Tube

Insert the Tube (c) into the Wall Plate (a). Insert a 
Set Screw (g) into each hole in the Wall Plate as 
shown in the Detailed View of Diagram 4. Tighten 
each Set Screw firmly with the Allen Key (h).

			 

		
			    Diagram 4 

Diagram 2

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 a
	 	 b

Diagram 3

	 e

	 	 	   c	
    d

				               Detailed View

	 	 	 	 	 g
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	     c	

	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	       a
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Instrucciones de armado del modelo: VMAV
Gracias por elegir el soporte de pared VisionMount™, modelo VMAV, de Sanus Systems. El modelo VMAV ha sido diseñado para sostener un 
reproductor de video, un reproductor de DVD, una caja de cable, un receptor de satélite o un componente estéreo con un peso de hasta 20,4 kg.

Advertencia de seguridad: Si no entiende estas instrucciones o si tiene alguna duda con respecto a la seguridad de la instalación, llame a un 
contratista calificado o llámenos al 800.359.5520 (en EE.UU.) o al 31 (0) 20 5708938 (en Europa). También nos puede visitar en nuestro sitio www.
sanus.com. Revise cuidadosamente para asegurarse de que no hayan piezas faltantes o defectuosas. Nuestros representantes del servicio al cliente 
pueden ayudarle a responder sus preguntas sobre la instalación o con respecto a las piezas faltantes o defectuosas. Las piezas de repuesto para los 
productos comprados a través de un distribuidor autorizado se enviarán directamente a usted. Nunca use piezas que presenten algún defecto. La 
instalación incorrecta puede provocar daño o lesiones graves. No use este producto para fines que no estén especificados explícitamente por Sanus 
Systems. Sanus Systems no se hace responsable de los daños ni de las lesiones causadas por el montaje, armado o uso incorrectos. Sírvase llamar a 
Sanus Systems antes de devolver los productos al punto de compra.

Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, broca de 1/8 pulgada y un juego de casquillos

Piezas y tornillería suministradas: Algunas piezas no se muestran del tamaño real*

	
      (1) Placa adaptadora - a*		        (1) Cubierta - b*		         (1) Tubo - c*			    (2) Tapa - d

          
	  (4) Pata - e		       (4) Tirafondo - f		    	  (2) Tornillo prisionero - g	             (1) Llave allen - h

LA  UN IÓN  DE  FORMA Y  FUNC IÓN

Paso 1: Conectar la placa de pared

La placa de pared (a) se debe montar a un pie derecho 
de madera. Asegurarse de que la placa de pared quede 
orientada de manera que el lado plano quede contra la 
pared, como se ilustra en el diagrama 1. Utilizar la placa 
de pared como una plantilla para marcar los 4 puntos de 
los agujeros para los tirafondos (f) entre los dos bordes 
del pie derecho elegido. Perforar cuatro agujeros de  
6,4 cm en los puntos marcados con una broca de 1/8 pulgada.

Conectar la placa a la pared utilizando los 4 tirafondos que 
se muestran en el diagrama 1. Apretar los tirafondos con el 
casquillo de tamaño correcto.

ADVERTENCIA: Apretar los tirafondos (f) sólo 
hasta que la placa de pared (a) quede bien asegurada  
contra la pared. ¡NO APRETAR DEMASIADO LOS  
TIRAFONDOS!

				    Diagrama 1

	 	 	 f
	 	 	 	 	 	         a	
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Paso 2: Agregar la cubierta

Deslizar la cubierta (b) de manera que encaje en la 
placa de pared (a). Ver el diagrama 2 para más ayuda.

Paso 3: Agregar las patas y las tapas

Encajar firmemente cada pata (e) en cada uno de los 
4 agujeros en la parte superior del tubo (c). Poner a 
presión cada una de las tapas (d) en cada extremo 
del tubo. Ver el diagrama 3 para más ayuda.

Paso 4: Instalar el tubo

Insertar el tubo (c) en la placa de pared (a).  
Insertar un tornillo prisionero (g) en cada agujero 
de la placa de pared, como se ilustra en la vista 
detallada del diagrama 4. Apretar cada uno de los  
tornillos prisioneros con la llave allen (h).

			 

		
			   Diagrama 4

Diagrama 2

	 	 	 	 	 	        	 a
	 	 b

Diagrama 3

	 e

	 	 	   c	
    d

				               Vista detallada

	 	 	 	 	 g
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	     c	

	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	        a
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Montageanweisungen für das Modell: VMAV
Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich für ein VisionMount™-VMAV von Sanus Systems entschieden haben. Das Modell VMAV kann einen Videorekorder, 
einen DVD-Player, eine Kabelbox, einen Sat-Empfänger oder eine Stereoanlage mit einem Gewicht bis 20,4 kg aufnehmen.

Sicherheitshinweis: Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht verstehen oder Zweifel an der Sicherheit der Montage haben, rufen Sie einen Fachmann 
an oder kontaktieren Sie Sanus Systems telefonisch unter +1-800-359-5520 (USA) oder +31-(0)20-570-8938 (Europa). Oder besuchen Sie uns im 
Internet unter www.sanus.com. Überprüfen Sie die Zubehörteile sorgfältig, um sicherzugehen, dass keine Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind. Unsere 
Kundendienstmitarbeiter können Ihnen bei Fragen zur Montage und bei fehlenden oder beschädigten Teilen schnell weiterhelfen. Ersatzteile für bei 
autorisierten Fachhändlern gekaufte Sanus-Produkte werden direkt an Ihre Adresse versendet. Verwenden Sie niemals beschädigte Teile! Unsachgemäße 
Montage kann Schäden am Gerät und schwere Verletzungen hervorrufen! Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht für andere als von Sanus Systems explizit 
genannte Zwecke. Sanus Systems haftet nicht für Schäden oder Verletzungen, die durch unsachgemäße Montage, fehlerhaften Zusammenbau oder 
unsachgemäße Nutzung entstehen. Bitte rufen Sie Sanus Systems an, bevor Sie Produkte beim Händler reklamieren.

Erforderliche Werkzeuge: Bohrmaschine, Bohrer 1/8 Zoll und Steckschlüsselsatz 

Mitgelieferte Teile und Zubehör: Mit * markierte Teile sind verkleinert dargestellt.

      (1) Wandplatte – a*		        (1) Abdeckung – b*		         (1) Rohr – c*			    (2) Kappe – d

           (4) Fuß – e		       	 (4) Holzschraube – f		      (2) Einstellschraube – g	             (1) Inbusschlüssel – h

D I E  E INHE I T  VON  FORM UND FUNKT ION

Schritt 1: Montage der Wandplatte

 Die Wandplatte (a) MUSS an einem Holzbalkenträger 
montiert werden. Die Wandplatte muss so ausgerichtet 
sein, dass die flache Seite wie in Abbildung 1 zur Wand 
zeigt. Die Wandplatte als Schablone verwenden und 
die 4 Positionen für die Bohrungen der Holzschrauben 
(f) zwischen den beiden Kanten des ausgewählten  
Holzbalkenträgers markieren. An den markierten Stellen 
vier Bohrungen mit einer Tiefe von 6,4 cm mit einem 
Bohrer 1/8 Zoll vorbohren.

Die Wandplatte mit den 4 Holzschrauben wie in  
Abbildung 1 an der Wand anschrauben. Jede Holzschraube 
mit einem passenden Steckschlüssel festziehen.

VORSICHT: Die Holzschrauben (f) nur so weit  
festziehen, dass die Wandplatte (a) fest gegen die 
Wand drückt. DIE HOLZSCHRAUBEN NICHT 
ÜBERDREHEN!

				     Abbildung 1

	 	 	 f
	 	 	 	 	 	         a	
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Schritt 2: Hinzufügen der Abdeckung

Die Abdeckung (b) so verschieben, dass sie auf der 
Wandplatte (a) einrastet. Siehe Abbildung 2.

Schritt 3: Hinzufügen der Füße und  
Abdeckungen

Einen Fuß (e) in jede der vier Bohrungen an der 
Oberseite des Rohrs (c) einsetzen. Das Ende des 
Rohrs mit jeweils einer Kappe (d) verschließen. 
Siehe Abbildung 3.

Schritt 4: Montage des Rohrs 

Das Rohr (c) in die Wandplatte (a) einschieben. 
In jede Bohrung in der Wandplatte wie in der  
Detailansicht in Abbildung 4 eine Einstellschraube 
(g) eindrehen. Jede Einstellschraube mit einem  
Inbusschlüssel (h) festziehen.

			 

		
			    Abbildung 4 

Abbildung 2

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 a
	 	 b

Abbildung 3

	 e

	 	 	   c	
    d

				               Detailansicht

	 	 	 	 	 g
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	     c	

	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	       a
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Instructions d’assemblage pour le modèle : VMAV
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi le VMAV VisionMount™ de Sanus Systems. Le VMAV est conçu pour soutenir un magnétoscope, un lecteur 
DVD, une boîte numérique câble/satellite ou un élément stéréo pesant jusqu’à 20,4 kg. 

Précautions de sécurité : Si vous ne comprenez pas ces instructions ou si vous avez un doute quant à la sécurité de cette installation, veuillez faire 
appel à un technicien qualifié ou communiquez avec Sanus en composant le 1-800-359-5520 (aux É.-U.), ou le 31 (0) 20 5708938 (pour l’Europe). Vous 
pouvez aussi allez sur notre site Web au www.sanus.com. Vérifiez soigneusement qu’il n’y a aucune pièce manquante ou défectueuse. Les représentants 
de notre service à la clientèle peuvent répondre rapidement à toute question concernant l’installation ou les pièces manquantes ou endommagées. Les 
pièces de rechange de produits achetés auprès de distributeurs agréés vous seront livrées directement. N’utilisez jamais de pièces défectueuses. Une 
installation incorrecte peut entraîner des dommages ou des blessures graves.  Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que pour des usages explicitement spécifiés 
par Sanus Systems. Sanus Systems ne pourra être tenu responsable de dommages ou de blessures dus à un montage incorrect, à un assemblage incorrect 
ou à un usage incorrect. Veuillez contacter Sanus Systems avant de retourner les produits au lieu de vente.

Outils nécessaires 8 pouce et jeu de douilles

Pièces et matériel fournis : Certaines pièces ne sont pas illustrées grandeur réelle*

      (1) Plaque murale - a*		        (1) Couvercle - b*		         (1) Tube - c*			    (2) Capuchon - d

	 (4) Pied - e		       (4) Tire-fond - f		      	 (2) Vis de pression - g	             (1) Clé Allen - h

L’UN ION  DE  LA  FORME  ET  DE  LA  FONCT ION

Etape 1 : Fixation de la plaque murale

 La plaque murale (a) doit être montée sur une ossature 
en bois. Assurez-vous que la plaque murale est orientée 
de manière à ce que le côté plat soit contre le mur, tel 
qu’illustré sur le schéma 1. Servez-vous de la plaque 
murale comme modèle afin de marquer les quatre 
emplacements de trous pour les tire-fonds (f) entre les deux 
bords du montant choisi. Percez quatre trous de 6,4 cm  
de profondeur à l’aide d’une mèche de 1/8 pouce sur la 
marque de l’emplacement.

Fixez la plaque murale au mur à l’aide des quatre  
tire-fonds tel qu’indiqué sur le schéma 1. Serrez tous les 
tire-fonds à l’aide de la douille appropriée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Serrez les tire-fonds (f) jusqu’à 
ce que la plaque murale (a) soit tirée fermement  
contre le mur. NE SERREZ PAS EXCESSIVEMENT 
LES TIRE-FONDS !

				    Schéma 1

	 	 	 f
	 	 	 	 	 	         a	
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Etape 2 : Ajout du couvercle

Glissez le couvercle (b) de manière à ce qu’il 
s’enclenche sur la plaque murale (a). Reportez-vous 
au schéma 2 si vous avez besoin d’aide.

Etape 3 : Ajout des pieds et des capuchons

Enfoncez un pied (e) dans chacun des 4 trous de la 
partie supérieure du tube (c). Enfoncez un capuchon 
(d) à chaque extrémité du tube. Reportez-vous au 
schéma 3 si vous avez besoin d’aide.

Etape 4 : Installation du tube

Insérez le tube (c) dans la plaque murale (a). Insérez 
une vis de pression (g) dans chacun des trous de 
la plaque murale, tel qu’illustré sur la vue détaillée 
du schéma 4. Serrez fermement toutes les vis de  
pression avec la clé Allen (h).

			 

		
			    Schéma 4

Schéma 2

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 a
	 	 b

	 Schéma 3

	 e

	 	 	   c	
    d

				               Vue détaillée

	 	 	 	 	 g
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	     c	

	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	       a
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Istruzioni di montaggio per il modello: VMAV
Grazie per aver scelto il supporto VMAV della Sanus Systems VisionMount™. Questo supporto consente di accogliere un 
videoregistratore, un lettore DVD, un decoder via cavo, un ricevitore satellitare o un componente stereo con un peso che può 
raggiungere i 20,4 kg.

Avvertenza sulla sicurezza: se non si comprendono queste istruzioni o si hanno dubbi sulla sicurezza dell’installazione, rivolgersi a un 
installatore specializzato o contattare la Sanus al numero verde USA 800.359.5520 o, in Europa, al numero +31 (0) 20 5708938. Controllare 
con attenzione che non vi siano parti mancanti o difettose. Il nostro servizio di assistenza clienti potrà rispondere rapidamente alle domande 
relative all’installazione o alle parti mancanti o danneggiate. Le parti di ricambio per i prodotti acquistati attraverso i rivenditori autorizzati 
vengono spedite direttamente al cliente. Non utilizzare parti difettose. L’installazione errata può causare danni o lesioni gravi.  Non utilizzare 
questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli specificamente indicati dalla Sanus Systems. La Sanus Systems non è responsabile di danni o 
lesioni causati da montaggio o utilizzo non corretti. Chiamare la Sanus Systems prima di riportare i prodotti al punto vendita.

Strumenti necessari: trapano con punta da 1/8 pollice e un set di chiavi esagonali

Parti e minuteria metallica fornite: in figura, alcune parti non sono delle dimensioni reali*

    (1) piastra per parete - a*	     (1) coperchio - b*		         (1) tubo - c*		              (2) cappuccio - d

          (4) piedino - e		       (4) tirafondo - f		      (2) controvite - g	         (1) chiave a brugola - h

L 'UN IONE  D I  FORMA E  FUNZ IONE

Fase 1: installare la piastra per parete

La piastra a parete (a) deve essere montata su una 
trave di legno. Controllare che la piastra per parete 
sia orientata con la parte piatta verso il muro, come 
mostrato nella Figura 1. Utilizzare la piastra come 
sagoma per segnare sulla trave di legno la posizione dei 
quattro fori per i tirafondi (f). Nelle posizioni segnate, 
eseguire quattro fori ad una profondità di 6,4 cm, 
utilizzando una punta per trapano da 1/8 pollice.

Montare la piastra alla parete utilizzando tutti e 
quattro i , come mostrato nella Figura 1. Serrare i  
con la chiave appropriata.
 
AVVERTENZA: serrare i tirafondi (f) solo fino 
a che la piastra (a) non si fissa saldamente alla 
parete. NON SERRARE ECCESSIVAMENTE I 
TIRAFONDI.

Figura 1

	 	 	
	 	 	 f
	 	 	 	 	 	        a	
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Fase 2: aggiunta del coperchio

Far scivolare il coperchio (b) in modo che si agganci 
alla piastra per parete (a). Vedere la Figura 2 per 
assistenza.

Fase 3: aggiunta di piedini e cappucci

Inserire un piedino (e) in ciascuno dei 4 fori nella 
parte superiore del tubo (c). Inserire un cappuccio (d) 
in ciascuna estremità del tubo. Vedere la Figura 3 per 
assistenza.

Fase 4: installazione del tubo

Inserire il tubo (c) nella piastra per muro (a). Inserire 
una controvite (g) in ciascun foro della piastra per 
parete come mostrato nella vista dettagliata della 
Figura 4. Serrare le controviti con la chiave a 
brugola (h).

			 

		
			    Figura 4

Figura 2

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 a
	 	 b

Figura 3

	 e

	 	 	   c	
    d

				             Vista dettagliata

	 	 	 	             g
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	     c	

	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	       a
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Шаг 2. Установка крышки

Приставьте крышку (b) к настенной пластине 
(a) и прижмите. Вы должны услышать 
щелчок. См. рисунок 2.

Шаг 3. Установка ножек и колпачков

Вставьте в каждое из 4 отверстий в верхней 
части трубки (c) ножку (e). Закройте каждый 
конец трубки колпачком(d). См. рисунок 3.

Шаг 4. Установка трубки

Установите трубку (c) в настенную 
крепежную пластину (a). Вставьте в каждое 
отверстие в настенной крепежной пластине 
установочный винт (g), как показано на 
увеличенном изображении к рисунку 4.
Крепко затяните установочные винты с 
помощью шестигранного ключа (h).

			 

		
			   Рисунок 4

Рисунок 2

						                   a
		  b

Рисунок 3

	 e

			     c	
    d

				    Увеличенное изображение

					     g
					   

			       c	

					   
						    
						            a





手順 2：カバーをつける

カバー (b) をかぶせ、壁面プレート (a) にはめ込
みます。詳しくは、図 2 をご覧ください。

 

手順 3：フットとキャップをつける

パイプ (c) の上側にある 4 つの穴にフット (e) を
差し込みます。パイプの両端にキャップ (d) を差
し込みます。詳しくは、図 3 をご覧ください。

手順 4：パイプを設置する

パイプ (c) を壁面プレート (a) に差し込みます。図 
4 の詳細図 のように、止めネジ (g) を壁面プレー
トのそれぞれの穴に差し込みます。アレンキー (h) 
を使って止めネジをしっかりと固定します。

			 

		
			    図 4

図 2

							       a
		  b

図 3

	 e

			     c	
    d

				               詳細図

					     g
					   

			       c	

					   
						    
						            a
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VMAV 型号装配说明
感谢您选用 Sanus Systems VisionMount™ VMAV。VMAV 设计用于支撑 VCR 和 DVD 播放器、分线盒、卫星接收器或者
组合音响，20.4 公斤。

安全警告：如果您不理解这些说明或对安装的安全性有任何疑问,请致电有资格的承包商或与 Sanus 联系,联系电
话:800.359.5520(美国)或 31 (0) 20 5708938(欧洲)。您也可以访问我们的网站 www.sanus.com。请仔细检查以确保零件无缺
少或缺陷。我们的客户服务代表会迅速为您的安装问题提供协助，以及解决零件缺少或缺陷的问题。通过授权经销商所购
产品的替换零件将直接送货上门。切勿使用有缺陷的零件。安装不正确可能会导致损坏或严重受伤。切勿将本品用于 Sanus 
Systems 未明示的任何其它目的。Sanus Systems 对由于安装不正确、装配不正确或使用不当引起的损坏或受伤不承担任何
责任。退货至购买点前请先致电 Sanus Systems。

必需的工具：钻孔机，1/4 英寸钻头和套筒组

所提供的零件和五金件：某些零件不是按实际尺寸显示*

         (1) 墙板 - a*		        (1) 封盖 - b*		         (1) 弧形管 - c*		   (2) 管帽 - d

        (4) 支点 - e		    (4) 方头螺栓 - f		      (2) 紧定螺钉 - g	        (1) 内六角扳手 - h

步骤 1：安装墙板

墙板 (a) 必须安装到木立筋上。请确保墙板的
安装方向，以便使墙板的平面紧贴墙面（如图 
1 所示）。以墙板为样板，在所选墙筋的两条
边中间标出四个用于安装方头螺栓 (f) 的位置。 
预先用 1/4 英寸钻头在标记位置钻出 6.4 厘米
深的孔。  

使用四个方头螺栓将墙板安装到墙上（如图  
1 所示）。然后使用相应的套筒板手头旋
紧每个方头螺栓。

警告：旋紧方头螺栓 (f) 直至墙板 (a) 紧贴墙
面。 切勿将方头螺栓旋得过紧！
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步骤 2：安装封盖

滑动封盖 (b) 直到封盖与墙板 (a) 完全密合。参
阅图 2 以获得帮助。

步骤 3：安装支点和管帽

将支点 (e) 分别压合到弧形管 (c) 上部的四个孔
中。  将管帽 (d) 压合入弧形管的两端。参阅图 
3 以获得帮助。

步骤 4：安装弧形管

将弧形管 (c) 插入墙板 (a) 中。然后再将紧定螺
钉 (g) 分别插入墙板上的每个孔中（如图 4 的
详细视图所示）。最后用内六角扳手 (h) 旋紧
每个紧定螺钉。
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